

16-4296-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

SHAVONA TRAPPIER, AKA Bobby, SHAKEEM POWELL, AKA Sha,
TYRAN TROTTER, AKA Ty, AKA Terry, AKA Terror, SEAN BRABRAM,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
VICE CHAIR, *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYER
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707

MICHAEL C. MILLER
JEFFREY NOVACK
MEGHAN NEWCOMER
DAVID HIRSCH
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

TIMOTHY P. MURPHY
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
MEMBER, *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMITTEE
90 State Street, Suite 700
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 443-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
and New York State Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

AKA Grinch, AKA Lye, TYRONE THOMAS, AKA Pop, SCOTT WILLIAMS,
EARL DAVIS, AKA Choice, MICHAEL SCOTT, AKA Ross,
ANDRE MITCHELL, AKA Dre, AKA Bright, HENRY CURRY,
AKA Junior, AKA Kash,

Defendants,

KAMEL LAMBUS, AKA Kamel Angevine, AKA K, AKA Kamel Angenevine,
STANLEY FULLER, AKA Wardy, AKA Webo,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GPS MONITORING REQUIRED A WARRANT	4
A. New York Parolees Have Privacy Rights	5
B. New York Parolees’ Privacy Rights Are Violated When They Are Subject to Warrantless Searches for General Law Enforcement and Not Parole Purposes	7
C. The Warrantless GPS Tracking Here Violated Lambus’ Privacy Rights	8
D. A Reversal Would Have Disastrous Policy Implications	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SUPPRESSED THE WIRETAP EVIDENCE	13
A. <i>Franks</i> Requires Suppression of the Wiretap Evidence	13
1. <i>Franks</i> Should Be Read To Be Consistent With Title III	14
2. <i>Franks</i> Requires Suppression of the Knowing Violation Found Here	15
B. A District Court Has the Inherent Authority to Suppress Unlawfully Gathered Evidence In Order to Maintain the Integrity of Its Own Proceedings	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alvarado v. City of New York</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	19
<i>Ezagui v. Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	passim
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	18
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	19
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	16
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> , 11 N.Y.S.3d 827 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 2015)	6, 8
<i>People v. Hill</i> , No. 01-188, 2002 WL 88977 (1st Dep’t Jan. 10, 2002).....	5
<i>People v. Huntley</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 175 (N.Y. 1977).....	passim
<i>People v. Mackie</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 733 (4th Dep’t 1980)	5
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>People, ex rel. Vasquez v. Warden</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 62 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	6

<i>Reddington v. Staten Island University Hosp.</i> , 511 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. Merus B.V.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	6
<i>Tchirkova v. Kelly</i> , No. 96 CV 1157, 1998 WL 125542 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 666 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 411 F. App'x 365 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Bellosi</i> , 501 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993)	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Callum</i> , 410 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Jelks</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 280 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Justiniano</i> , No. 07-CR-6024L, 2008 WL 919626 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Ming He</i> , 94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	19

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 729 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)	19
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 301 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 2510	14
18 U.S.C. § 2515	14
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(e)	15, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2520	14
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Factsheet: The NYPD Muslim Surveillance Program</i>	12
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 3067(a)	6
Committee on Correction, New York State Assembly, <i>2016 Annual Report</i> , December 15, 2016	11, 12
Danielle Kaeble and Thomas P. Bonczar, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States</i> , 2015, Feb. 2, 2017	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Frank Newport, Gallup News, <i>U.S. Confidence in Police Recovers from Last Year's Low</i> , June 14, 2016	13
Local Rule 29.1	1
New York Corrections and Community Supervision, <i>Parole Board and Presumptive Release Dispositions, Calendar Year 2015</i>	10
United States Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: New York</i> , July 1, 2016	12
